

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.2016 OF 2021**

Mariyayi Machhimaar Sahkari Sanstha Maryadit ... Petitioner
Versus
Department of Fisheries and Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Zaman Mali, for Petitioner.

Mr. P.P.Kakade, Govt. Pleader with Mr. A.I.Patel, Addl. Govt. Pleader, for State.

Ms. Jaya Bagwe i/by Mrs. Sharmila Deshmukh, for Respondent No.5.

Mr. Saket Mone with Mr. Subit Chakrabarti i/by Vidhii Partners, for Respondent No.8.

**CORAM: S.J. KATHAWALLA &
MILIND N. JADHAV, JJ.**

DATE: 1st DECEMBER, 2021

P.C.:

1. Learned Additional Govt. Pleader has tendered in Court a copy of the draft policy dated 29th November, 2021 prepared by the Department of Fisheries, Government of Maharashtra, captioned “Broad Framework for State Wide Compensation Policy for Fishers affected by Development Projects.” The Advocates for the parties including the Amicus Curiae shall go through the same and make their submissions on the adjourned date.

2. The Central Marine Fisheries Research Institute shall remain present before this Court on the adjourned date through an Advocate/representative and make submissions with regard to the steps taken by them pursuant to the letter dated 4th October, 2021 received by them from MSRDC – Respondent No.8. Necessary

documents shall be forwarded to the Central Marine Fisheries Research Institute by the Advocates representing Respondent No.8 - MSRDC.

3. Stand over to 13th January, 2022.

(MILIND N. JADHAV, J.)

(S.J.KATHAWALLA, J.)